unaudited historical and pro forma combined financial data and the related notes thereto included elsewhere in this prospectus. See "Unaudited Historical and
Pro Forma Combined Financial Data," "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" and the financial statements
and the related notes thereto and other financial data included elsewhere in this prospectus. The summary unaudited historical and pro forma combined financial
and operating data do not purport to be indicative of the results of operations or the financial position that would have occurred had the combination of H&E
and ICM, the old note offering and the application of the estimated net proceeds from the old note offering occurred on the dates indicated, nor do they purport to
be indicative of future results of operations or financial position.

For the Year Ended
December 31, 2001

For the Nine
Months Ended

September 30, 2002

For the Period
January 1,

2002 through
June 17, 2002

For the Nine
Months Ended

September 30, 2002

H&E Equipment
Services

ICM

Combined
Pro Forma

H&E Equipment
Services(1)

ICM

Combined
Pro Forma

(Dollars in thousands)

Statement of operations data:
Revenues:
 Equipment rentals  $ 99,229 $ 77,538 $ 176,767 $ 93,927 $ 32,081 $ 126,008
 New equipment sales   84,137  52,894  137,031  48,144  15,764  63,908
 Used equipment sales   59,442  30,719  89,908  37,637  12,653  50,250
 Parts sales   36,524  18,968  55,492  33,815  8,156  41,971
 Service revenues   19,793  18,459  38,252  20,262  8,235  28,497
 Other   7,066  7,351  14,417  10,909  3,172  14,081

  Total revenues   306,191  205,929  511,867  244,694  80,061  324,715
Gross profit:
 Equipment rentals   46,071  28,009  73,883  37,696  11,411  49,057
 New equipment sales   6,697  6,406  13,103  4,848  1,835  6,683
 Used equipment sales   8,062  6,652  14,714  6,300  2,775  9,075
 Parts sales   9,447  5,569  15,016  8,754  2,449  11,203
 Service revenues   11,687  11,500  23,187  12,256  5,239  17,495
 Other   (6,208)  (2,225)  (8,433)  (1,181)  (950)  (2,131)

  Total gross profit   75,756  55,911  131,470  68,673  22,759  91,382
Selling, general and administrative
expenses   52,687  47,930  98,203  58,584  19,007  77,571
Gain on sale of property and
equipment   46  —  46  35  —  35

  Income from operations   23,115  7,981  33,313  10,124  3,752  13,846

Other income (expense):
 Interest expense(2)   (17,995)  (20,293)  (40,179)  (18,846)  (7,828)  (32,132)
 Other   156  79  235  162  (294)  (132)

  Total other income (expense)   (17,839)  (20,214)  (39,944)  (18,684)  (8,122)  (32,264)

Income (loss) before provision
for income taxes   5,276  (12,233)  (6,631)  (8,560)  (4,370)  (18,418)

Provision (benefit) for income taxes   1,648  170  1,818  (1,271)  349  (922)

  Net income (loss)   3,628  (12,403)  (8,449)  (7,289)  (4,719)  (17,496)

12

Other financial data:
Depreciation and amortization(3)  $ 32,163 $ 29,717 $ 59,663 $ 33,896 $ 12,106 $ 46,032
Statement of Cash Flows:

Net cash provided by operating
activities  $ 30,115 $ 37,355 $ — $ 13,176 $ 15,229 $ —

Net cash used in investing
activities   (37,846)  (34,168)  —  (11,889)  (10,775)  —

Net cash provided by (used in) in
financing activities   10,426  (3,187)  —  (5,588)  (811)  —

Capital expenditures:
 Rental equipment, gross   78,313  55,553  133,866  36,746  20,199  56,945

 Rental equipment, net(4)   42,174  33,361  75,535  17,021  10,321  27,342
 Property and equipment, net(5)   3,149  850  3,999  2,654  557  3,211

  Total net capital expenditures   45,323  34,211  79,534  19,675  10,878  30,553
Ratio of earnings to fixed charges(6)   1.3x  0.4x  0.8x  0.6x  0.4x  0.5x
EBITDA(7)   55,232  37,698  92,930  43,985  15,852  59,837
EBITDA margin(8)   18.0% 18.3% 18.2% 18.0% 19.8% 18.4%
Ratio of EBITDA to cash-pay interest
expense   3.6x  3.0x  2.5x  2.4x  4.2x  2.0x
Ratio of total debt to EBITDA   3.5x  4.8x  3.5x  N/A  N/A  5.5x

Historical

As of December 31, 2001

As of
September 30, 2002(1)

H&E Equipment
Services

ICM

H&E Equipment
Services

(Dollars in thousands)

Balance sheet data:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 4,322 $ — $ 21
Rental equipment, net   195,701  131,290  321,707
Intangible assets, net   3,204  78,699  16,815
Total assets   288,451  256,821  480,310
Total debt(9)   192,908  179,642  331,115

[…]

Preparation of the pro forma combined financial information was based on assumptions deemed appropriate by our management. The pro forma combined
information is unaudited and is not necessarily indicative of the results which actually would have occurred if the Transactions has been consummated at the
beginning of the period presented, nor does it purport to represent the future financial position and results of operations for future periods. The unaudited pro
forma combined financial information should be read in conjunction with "Use of Proceeds," "Capitalization," "Selected Historical Financial Data,"
"Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" and our historical consolidated financial statements and the related
notes included elsewhere in this prospectus.

41

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINING STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Period
January 1, 2002
through June 17,

2002

For the Nine Months
Ended September 30,

2002

For the Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2002

H&E Equipment
Services

Combined
Pro Forma

ICM

Adjustments

(Dollars in thousands)

Revenues:
 Equipment rentals  $ 93,927 $ 32,081 $ — $ 126,008
 New equipment sales   48,144  15,764  —  63,908
 Used equipment sales   37,637  12,653  (40)(a)  50,250
 Parts sales   33,815  8,156  —  41,971
 Service revenues   20,262  8,235  —  28,497
 Other   10,909  3,172  —  14,081

  Total revenues   244,694  80,061  (40)  324,715
Gross profit:
 Equipment rentals   37,696  11,411  (50)(b)  49,057
 New equipment sales   4,848  1,835  —  6,683
 Used equipment sales   6,300  2,775  —  9,075
 Parts sales   8,754  2,449  —  11,203
 Service revenues   12,256  5,239  —  17,495
 Other   (1,181)  (950)  —  (2,131)

  Total gross profit   68,673  22,759  (50)  91,382
Selling, general and administrative expenses   58,584  19,007  (20)(b)  77,571
Gain on sale of property and equipment   35  —  —  35

  Income from operations   10,124  3,752  (30)  13,846

Other income (expense):
 Interest expense   (18,846)  (7,828)  (5,458)(c)  (32,132)
 Other   162  (294)  —  (132)

  Total other income (expense)   (18,684)  (8,122)  (5,458)  (32,264)
  Loss before income taxes   (8,560)  (4,370)  (5,488)  (18,418)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   (1,271)  349  —(d)  (922)

  Net loss  $ (7,289) $ (4,719) $ (5,488) $ (17,496)

See notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

42

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINING STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2001

H&E Equipment
Services

ICM

Adjustments

Combined
Pro Forma

(Dollars in thousands)

Revenues:
 Equipment rentals  $ 99,229 $ 77,538 $ — $ 176,767
 New equipment sales   84,137  52,894  —  137,031
 Used equipment sales   59,442  30,719  (253)(a)  89,908
 Parts sales   36,524  18,968  —  55,492
 Service revenues   19,793  18,459  —  38,252
 Other   7,066  7,351  —  14,417

  Total revenues   306,191  205,929  (253)  511,867
Gross profit:
 Equipment rentals   46,071  28,009  (197)(b)  73,883

 New equipment sales   6,697  6,406  —  13,103
 Used equipment sales   8,062  6,652  —  14,714
 Parts sales   9,447  5,569  —  15,016
 Service revenues   11,687  11,500  —  23,187
 Other   (6,208)  (2,225)  —  (8,433)

  Total gross profit   75,756  55,911  (197)  131,470
Selling, general and administrative expenses   52,687  47,930  (2,414)(e)  98,203
Gain on sale of property and equipment   46  —  —  46

  Income from operations   23,115  7,981  2,217  33,313

Other income (expense):
 Interest expense   (17,995)  (20,293)  (1,891)(f)  (40,179)
 Other   156  79  —  235

  Total other income (expense)   (17,839)  (20,214)  (1,891)  (39,944)
  Income (loss) before provision for income taxes   5,276  (12,233)  326  (6,631)
Provision for income taxes   1,648  170  —(d)  1,818

  Net income (loss)  $ 3,628 $ (12,403) $ 326 $ (8,449)

See notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

43

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(a) The adjustment reverses sales and the associated cost of sales between H&E and ICM. The sales were recorded at historical cost.

(b) As a result of H&E Equipment Services' purchase of ICM, the rental equipment and the property and equipment depreciation is adjusted to reflect their
respective fair market values.

(c) This adjustment reflects the recording of nine months' interest expense associated with the 111/8% senior secured notes ($11.1 million), interest expense